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New York State Depariment of Environmental Conservation

I MEMORANDUM
TO: Jenn Pacchiana, Contract Development Section, BFM
FROM: Ashok K. Gupta, Operation, Main. & Support Section, BHSC / {
SUBJECT: WA#DO002340-8, O&M of Pollution Abatement Services Site #7 383001

DATE: MR5 % B%

As discussed, attached for your review and approval is a copy of revised
submittal from URS Consultant's for the adjustment of project task budget
estimates for the above mentioned project.

Please provide vour comments/approval as soon as possible, so that the
requested change in the individual task budget can be approved and completion
date for the work assignment can be extended until December 1994.

if you have any questions, please cali me, at 7-0527.

Attachment
ce:

. Smith

I Lnted on teeveled paper
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MEMORANDUM o
Originator ‘71/6 a?r/o/,ﬁ;;
: David Smith, Chief, Contract Development Section, BPM g iovor @K,(@p?/ 99 )Y
FROM: Gerald J. Rider, Jr., Chief, Operation, Main. & Support ection, HSC
SUBJECT: WA#D002340-8, Operation & Maintenance of Pollution AbateiA¥re Serviees—Site————
DATE: #738001 Reviewer
MAR .4 1554

Attached for your review and approval is a copy of URS Consuitant’s submittal for
the adjustment of project task budget estimates for the above mentioned project. This
adjustment became necessary to extend the work assignment completion dated until
December 1994.

As discussed with your staff, the revised cost estimate for the subcontractor cost for
analysis by RECRA Environmental includes a 5% increase in unit rates for 1994. These
increased rates are comparable with the analytical rates of the standby laboratories and,
therefore, are justified.

Please provide your comments/approval by COB March 11, 1994, so that the
requested change in the individual task budget can be approved and completion date for the
work assignment can be extended until December 1994.

If you have any questions, please call me or A. K. Gupta, of my staff, at
7-0927.

Attachment

cc: A. K. Gupta

a:pasadjst. wp: AKG:et

'} pninted an tecycled paper






dew York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York, 12233

A
ol
4

Langdon Marsh
Acting Commissioner

Yir. Dharmarajan R. lyer, Ph.D
URS Consultants. inc.

282 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202-1207

Dear Dr. Iyer:

RE: WA #D002340-8-2A
Pollution Abatement Service, Site #7-38-001

As discussed, your reguest for the adjustment to the project budget has
been reviewed by the Department. We have the following comments:

1. Explanation of Itemized Changes:

Piease check the numbers on explanation with the numbers on 2.11
schedules. There are several typos in these numbers.

2. Schedule 2.11(a)

i) The $16,277 for leachate handling should read $162,757.

i) Cost for RECRA Environmental is $152,095, total unit price
subcontracts is $319,852.

ii) As discussed, the total WA budget should be kept unchanged.

]

Schedule 2.11(b)
This schedule should specify the year or whether it is a summary of all

years. Average salary rates corresponding to NSPE levels and total costs
should be included in the table.

4. Schedule 2.11(f)
Subcontract price for RECRA Environmental is $152,095. Total price is
$319.852.

E Table 1 - Summary of Analytical Costs

Groundwater analysis costs for 1990-93 are $63,176.00, not $60,814.35 as
stated. The total cost will be increased to $152,085.21.






Dy. lyer Page 2

6. Schedule 2.11{g)}

i) For Task 1. item 3, the subtotal is $12,474.

i) For Task 4, items 7, 3 and 10 should be adjusted to match the
increased costs as noted in comment #35.

iii} For Task 6, item 3, the subtotal is $99,977.

iv) Project totals page (items 7, 8 and 10} should be adjusted.

V) The attached 2.11{g) - Supplemental Cost Control Report for
subcontracts should be submitted.

7. The detailed cost breakdown pages provided at the end are not necessary.

Please submit the revised budget sheets as soon as possible. The Spring
1994 sampling will be due soon and the revised budget is required to be approved
prior to this event.

If you have any questions please call me at 518/457-0927.
Sincerely,
/ - *
y S —
AL 'g{jftf (<
A. K. Gupta, P.E
Operation, Maintenance & Support Section

Bureau of Hazardous Site Control
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

a:pasbudgt.wp: AKG:et






I -" New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
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MEMORANDUM

.‘_“_’['_g""—-——-,-.__ — L
101 A.K. Gupta, Operation, Maintenance & Support Section, BHSC - J{:‘K {-;-_@__EJ., L
FROM: Jenn Pacchiana, Contract Development Section, BPM ~% ' ,
SUBJECT: WA #D002340-8.2A; Comments on Rebudget ‘, MR - 9 1994
MAR 08 1994 R

The following comments apply to URS Consultant’s adjustment of budget
estimates for WA #D002340-8.2A.

General
1) The 5% increase for RECRA was previously reviewed
‘{]Y"‘ and approved.

5\; 2) Both PAU and CDS should receive a copy of the rebudget (numbered -
D002340-8.2A) approved by the O&M section.

3) The detailed cost breakdown pages provided at the end are not
necessary. To show labor hours expended to date, a revised schedule
2.11(h) may be submitted.

Explanation of Itemized Changes

4) For Task 4, anticipated costs are $19,779.22 (not $19,898.92 as
stated).

5) Total subcontractor cost is revised to $152,095.21 and total Task 4 cost
is $277,540 (see comment #12).

6) For Task 6, total direct labor is adjusted to $42,725.10 (not $42,168.45
as stated).

"D Estimated project total is increased to $626,565 (see comment #12).

Unless adjustments are made to keep the budget same, this would have
to be processed as an amendment.

Schedule 2.11(a
8) The $16,277 for leachate handling should read $162,757.
9) Cost for RECRA Environmental is $152,095; total unit price

subcontracts is $319,852; and total WA budget is $626,565 (see
comment #12).

@ PRINTED ON RECYCLED PaPER






CC:

Schedule 2.11(b)
10)  This schedule should specify the year or whether it is a summary of all

years. Average salary rates corresponding to NSPE levels and total
costs should be included in the table.

Schedule 2.11(f)

11)  Subcontract price for RECRA Environmental is $152,095. Total price
is $319,852.

Table 1 - Summary of Analytical Costs

12)  Groundwater analysis costs for 1990-1993 are $63,176.00, not
$60,814.35 as stated. The total cost will be increased to $152,095.21,

Schedule 2.11(g)
13)  For Task 1, item 3, the subtotal is $12,474.

14)  For Task 4, items 7, 8 and 10 should be adjusted to match the
increased costs as noted in comment #12.

15)  For Task 6, item 3, the subtotal is $69,977.
16)  Project totals page (items 7, 8 and 10) should be adjusted.

17y  The attached 2.11(g) - Supplemental Cost Control Report for
subcontracts should be submitted.

S. Gupta
R. Burger






«ew York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233

Thomas C. Jorling
Commissloner

FER 081994
Mr. John C. Gorton
URS Company, Inc.
282 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202

Dear Mr. Gorton:

RE: D002340
Subcontractor Costs

In the past, the Department has not required cost control reports detailing
subcontract costs under your contract. We feel, however, that since a large portion of
the work assigned to your firm (up to 40 to 50%) may be subcontracted, it is prudent
to track subcontract budgets and drawdowns. Conseguently, I am requiring that the
enclosed 2.11(g) - Supplemental Cost Control Report for Subcontracts be submitted
with future payment requests and when budgeting new work plans.

If you have any questions regarding the use of this form, please contact your
NYSDEC Payment Reviewer or Contract Manager. Thank you for your cooperation
in this matter.

Sincerely,

L

A A

P. David Smith, P.E.

Chief, Contract Development Section
Bureau of Program Management

Div. of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Enc.

cc: E. Califano
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233 - 7010

&
N4

Thomas C. Jorling

missioner

May 13, 1991 [:ﬂ EGREIYE

I
W30 |V

Ms. Laine Vignona

Senior Scientist

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.
125 East Bethpage Road
Plainview, New York 11803

RE: Pollution Abatement Services Site
Oswego, New York
Site Code: 7-38-001

Dear Ms. Vignona:

Eleven groundwater monitoring wells were abandoned at the PAS
site during the week of May 6, 1991. Tremie grouting from the bottom
of the well screen to ground surface was completed on wells MW-1A,
MW-1B, MW-3, MW-8, MW-9, MW-11A, MW-11B, OD-1, 0S-2, 0I-2, AND 0OD-2.
In addition, bedrock wells OD-3 and 0D-4 were grouted back to within
15 feet of the bottom of the seated casing to reduce the potential for
shallow bedrock contamination from entering deeper bedrock zones;
total depths are now approximately 42' and 32', respectively.
Stainless steel well screens and risers will be installed in these two
wells to facilitate sample collection.

I have enclosed a revised site map which shows all remaining
wells with corresponding surface elevation data.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

Senior Engineering Geologist
Bureau of Central Remedial Action
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Enclosure

cc: R. Brazell, w/enc.
M. Valentine, w/enc.
R. Ramon, w/enc.
A. K. Gupta, w/enc.
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WELL ABANDONMENT AT PAS Gﬁ

A11 wells installed by Woodward Clyde were abandoned by tremie
grouting the well with a cement/bentonite slurry. (MW-1A, MW-1B,
MW-3, MW-8, MW-9, MW-11A, MW-11B)

Two O-series bedrock wells were abandoned because of unknown
obstructions within the wells which may have been compromising
groundwater gquality and sample integrity. (OD-1 and 0D-2) 1In
addition, two overburden shallow wells which had been damaged or
vandalized and were no longer suitable for groundwater sampling have
been grouted. (0S-2 and 01-2)

The two remaining O-series bedrock wells were grouted back to
lessen the length of open hole which may have been a conduit for
migration of contaminants from the shallow bedrock to deeper bedrock
zones. The bottom of the wells were grouted with cement/bentonite
slurry with a minimum two-foot bentonite seal and a two-foot sand pack
on top. (0OD-3 and 0D-4)

Well Number Installed Depth Adiusted Depth

W1A 11t7 -0-
W1B 41'1" -0-
W3 13'2" -0-
W8 10'6" -0-
W9 18'e6" -0-
W11A 17'10" -0-
W11B 25'0" -0-
0D-1 89'3" -0-
0D-2 72'0" -0-
0s-2 17'5% -0-
0I-2 21'0" -0-
0D-3 96'0" 42!
0D-4 9z2'o" 32!

RIM:5/13/91
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e New York State Department of Environmental Con'servation
- c D2 T 1w \/
MEMORANDUM : ) 3<

TO: A.K. Gupta a7
FROM: g, Edwards, Engineering Geologist 2, CPS, BCRA, DHWR %
SUBJECT: Monthly Progress Report PAS Site - Oswego, N.Y. - Interim Groundwater "\
Removal July 1992 a
DATE: )é
AG 26 1992 Q ‘K}P‘
Ty ;
I have reviewed the above-referenced progress report from de Ef;‘j
maximis, inc. In the June 1992 progress report I noted two errors in Q
Attachment A. These errors have not yet been corrected. I have attached \GG\
a letter which I sent to the USEPA on July 17, 1992 notifying them of
these errors. Perhaps you can be more effective in correcting these /\
tables.

If you have any questions, please call me at 7-5677. bﬁ/

a:ak.bob Uw//n/







DUPLILATE

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233- 7010

Thomas C. Jorling
Commissloner

July 17, 1992

Mr. Louis DiGuardia
removal Action Branch
U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency
2890 Woodbridge Avenue
Edison, NJ 08837-3679

Dear Mr. DiGuardia:
RE: Monthly Progress Report PAS Site June 1992

I have reviewed the above-referenced progress report from de
maximis inc. During this review, I have noted two errors in Attachment
A. The leachate elevations in LCW-1 have been miscalculated for the
dates 5/28/92 and 6/2/92.

While math or transcription errors often occur in field notes and
forms (we all do that), these miscalculations have found their way into
the data compilation tables. Once they are in the data tables of
leachate elevations they are no longer miscalculations but anomalies
which at some later date may require significant time and effort to
explain. Also, the data from this area is critical because it is at the
lowest elevation of the containment/collection system.

Enclosed are copies of the corrected data sheets from Attachment A
for your information. If you have any questions, please call me at
(518) 457-5677.

Sincerely,

Robert Edwards

Engineering Geologist 2

Bureau of Central Remedial Action
Div. of Hazardous Waste Remediation

'+ Enclosure

a:louis.be
. bce: R, Lupe
! A.K. Gupta
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PAS SITE

OSWEGO, NEW YORK
COMPILATION OF GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

INTERIM GROUND WATER REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES

DATE TIME __ [Sww12 LCW1 LoW2 LCW3 LCW4
129192 | 9:30a.m. | 266.04 267.67 | 267.64 | 26792 | 270.28
8:00 a.m. | 265.86 267.74 | 267.61 | 267.92 | 270.30

2/06/92 | 12:30p.m. | 265.90 266.09 | 26613 | 267.48 | 270.30
7:40 a.m. | 265.65 266.70 | 26667 | 26731 | 270.31

21092 | o:58a.m. | 265.65 26559 | 26557 | 26646 | 270.33
21192 | 12:00p.m. | 265.64 26553 | 26552 | 26699 | 270.36
30992 | 147 p.m. | 266.09 267.06 | 267.05 | 267.65 | 27056
310092 | 11:40 a.m. | 266.04 261.94 | 26198 | 26847 | 27059
a1192 | 940am. | 265.95 26285 | 26283 | 268.26 | 27059
a2592 | 3:25p.m. | 265.58 26502 | 263.01 | 267.90 | 270.62
402092 | 9:45am. |26530 (| 26566 | 26564 | 267.88 | 270.70
40692 | 953am. [26494 (]| 26590 | 26588 | 26785 | 270.71
4/07/92 | 11:10am. [ 26499 | 26295 | 26213 | 26725 | 270.20
4/08/92 | 7:.54am. |264.82 ()| 26267 | 26266 | 267.38 | 270.23
4115192 | 10:25a.m. [ 264.92 26397 | 26395 | 26752 | 270.38
422192 | 10:33a.m. [264.90 ()| 26466 | 264.69 | 267.59 | 27052
429192 | 10:25a.m. [264.60 () |  265.27 | 26525 | 267.61 | 270.62
5/04/92 | 9:30am. |265.17 ()| 26563 | 26562 | 267.60 | 270.68
5/05/92 | 10:45am. {26498 ()| 26238 | 26236 | 267.66 | 269.57
50692 | 920am. [26480 ()| 26284 | 26281 | 26765 | 269.70
5/14/92 | 11:50am. |264.03 (9| 26418 | 26416 | 267.62 | 270.10
5728/9 8:00am. |263.68 () | C 269.29> | 26526 | 267.52 | 269.96
6/01/92 | 10:30a.m. |264.18 (0| 26556 | 26555 | 267.51 | 270.46
CE02092) | 10534.m. [26415 (0| 26777 D] 26275 | 268.29 | 269.71
a0v92 | o15am. 26406 (]| 26397 | 26315 | 26661 | 269.83
6/17/92_ | 10:30am. | 26258 () | 264.98 | 26469 | 266.79 | 270.22

Page 2

C = -\ﬂtnn\\ﬂhf/
ustves

_wrmwﬂl

GBaT]

{1 ~ Ground water slevations measured with Stevens Type F continuous level recorder.

TME:bd







Form PAS - 1A

PAS SITE
" OSWEGO, NEW YORK
MO, TH.Y MONITORING WELL LEVELS
INTERIM GROUND WATER REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

REMARKS: (D Lesdines dakew S sTam (ouTtnug0s B ot IXS

—

DATE: "a/?-/‘f& MEASUREMENT BY: /;'m*”l;ﬁ' M Eruj/

START TIME: jo53 TITLE: _ -~ HMROESOLOC vl

compLETION TIME:  _//

]
WELL GROUND RISER DEPTH TO WATER WATER |

1 ~umeer ELEVATION ELEVATION FROM TOP OF RISER _ | ELEVATION fl /5

[ sww 2862 28933 ~ oS :a-q-q...a;z,_ a7

[ swwz 2863 28937 - 0,074t i | 34.9¥ |

H SWW3 286.0 286.50 15,15 A7, 38 }

H SWw4 2829 28360 {5. ¢ 26197 ;

I SWWs 7759 mn +0.17 e | _26T.4
SWW6 2709 27306 V) +o,)F ey | 2c¢4.3 ’
SWW7 2733 2res % + .o/ S 7y 233, {6
SWWB 2157 mu Y o sy % | 21944
Swwo 2833 285355 1575 §269.76

____Swwio 93 280.43 JR.50- 267, {2
SWW11 M9 ms Y + .04 247 | 7660
SWW12 772 me D gF el o e |
LCW1 274 mn2 7"#/ £ ALH.F{
1ow2 6 274.44 116G 9,3.15  Na&:

| ow 2833 28436 \%. 07 Cl96¢.29 T
LCWa 2838 28570 \27.4994 126 9. 7

e,

L/LLM’LQ'VJ

TME:bdm/DEMAX.3






Form PAS - 1A

PAS SITE
' OSWEGO, NEW YORK
MONTHLY MONITORING WELL LEVELS
INTERIM GROUND WATER REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

DATE: ey /93’/ 7 MEASUREMENT BY: __[%T®. loecTTD
STARTTIME:  __ & QO TME __ Jechneion
COMPLETION TIME:
WELL GROUND RISER DEPTH TO WATER WATER
NUMBER ELEVATION ELEVATION FROM TOP OF RISER ELEVATION |
sww1 2862 3 gy 975 27%.5%
SWw2 283 w31 gy .35 25.03 |
SWW3 286.0 286.50 1€ 1L, 27134 H
SWwW4 2829 28360 1574
SWWS 2759 paglio 0) L83
SWW6 2709 " 2m06 Y §.70
Sww7 M3 27193 i 5.5
[ SWW8 2757 2124 ) 4.3 ,
[ swws %3 285.55 /15.75" 205.50 |
I swwio 73 28043 /3.73 AP TO
[ swwn 2710 273.50 -
swwi2 7702 me | —
2714 2m21 (.52 26529112654
1ow2 ms 74 8 a@i&.ﬁ"‘"’
| tows 23 436 /684 2L4.52

S S\

c’) (rse [in 3 . ol X4 &l O .'-
G . Euxruafos) M-

-TWe £ DCDS e 5 262 32
LP-3 & SH-

TME:bdm/DEMAX.3
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Environmental Services M
Ground Water Engineering Hvdrocarbon Remediution Educunon
June 21, 1991

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Richard Ramon, P.E.

Remedial Project Manager

Western New York Superfund Section I
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Region II, Jacob K. Javits Federal Building
26 Federal Plaza

New York, New York 10278

RE: Leachate Collection System Pumping Test Data, Pollution Abatement Services Site,
Oswego, New York

Dear Mr. Ramon:

In accordance with the approved Supplemental Remedial Investigation/Feasibility
Study (SRI/FS) Work Plan, September 1990, and the approved portion of the Field
Operations Plan, Geraghty & Miller, Inc. conducted a hydrogeologic (pumping) test of the
Pollution Abatement Services (PAS) site slurry wall containment system and collected
surface-water data from April 29 through May 23, 1991. The slurry wall containment system
consists of a slurry wall, a cap and four leachate collection wells (LCW 1 through 4). The
purpose of the pumping test was to qualitatively evaluate the hydraulic effectiveness of the
slurry wall by measuring changes in water levels before, during, and after pumping the
leachate collection wells. The test was conducted in conjunction with the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)’s scheduled pumping of the

leachate collection system wells and leachate removal.

125 East Bethpage Road « Plainview, New York 11803 « (516) 249-7600 « FAX (516} 2497610
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Geraghty & Miller collected water-level measurements from the slurry wall
monitoring wells, the leachate collection wells, and surface water measuring points on White
and Wine Creeks from April 29 through May 14, 1991. The surface water measuring points
were surveyed on May 23, 1991, which completed the field activities for this test. Water
levels in the slurry wall wells were measured continuously for a week or more before and
after pumping, and were measured periodically by hand at the time of pumping. Water
levels were measured prior to pumping to record fluctuations in the static water levels,
during pumping to assess drawdown in response to the pumping, and after pumping to

evaluate delayed responses.

DATA COLLECTION

LEACHATE COLLECTION WELL PUMPING

NYSDEC representatives pumped the leachate collection system on May 6, 1991.
Approximately 50,000 gallons of leachate were removed from 6:00 AM to 4:30 PM. At the
request of Geraghty & Miller, LCW-4 was not pumped because it is located in the center
of the contained area; only LCW-1, 2 and 3 were pumped due to their locations near the

slurry wall. The leachate collection wells were pumped as follows:

Well Time Interval{s] Pumped Total Time Pumped
(Minutes}
LCW-1 07:45-08:00 am, 10:15-11:20 am, 350
12:00-16:30 pm
LCW-2 06:00-10:15 am 250
LCW-3 11:20 am-12:00 pm 40

The average pumping rate was approximately 77.5 gallons per minute (gpm), based

on the total volume of leachate removed and the duration of pumping. Actual pumping rates
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could not be obtained due to the physical configuration of the leachate collection system,
which does not have an access point for flow measurement. Discharge from the pumping
wells was collected in the on-site leachate collection tank, then transferred to tanker trucks
for removal from the site by Environmental Products and Services, Inc. of Syracuse, New
York under contract to the NYSDEC.

WATER-LEVEL MEASUREMENTS

Stevens automatic water-level recorders were installed on the 12 slurry wall
monitoring wells 1 week prior to pumping to assess background water-level fluctuations.
The Stevens recorders remained in operation 1 week after pumping to record any delayed

response in water levels resulting from the pumping.

Water levels were measured before, during, and after pumping in the six pairs of
slurry wall monitoring wells (SWW-1 through SWW-12), the leachate collection wells (LCW-
1 through LCW-4), and the surface-water measuring points (1 through 5) on Wine and
White Creeks. (Locations of wells and surface-water measuring points are shown on Figure
1.) Water levels were measured by hand, using either a steel tape or an electronic water
level recorder (M-scope), on April 29 and 30, and May 6, 7, 9, and 14, 1991. Water-level
elevations prior to and after pumping are provided in Table 1. Water-level elevations during

the pumping are provided in Table 2.

Graphs of the ground-water elevations in the slurry wall monitoring wells over the 2
week period from April 30 through May 14 are provided in Figures 2 through 13. The
figures were prepared primarily from the original Stevens Recorder Charts. Where Stevens
recorder data were missing, water levels were projected based on hand measurements; these
periods are presented in the figures by a dashed line. Hand measurements were also used

to rectify any "drift" in the original data from the Stevens recorders.
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PRECIPITATION MEASUREMENTS

Precipitation data for the period from April 29 through May 14 are provided in Table
3. These data were obtained from the Oswego Palladium Times and were collected by the
National Weather Service.
SURFACE-WATER ELEVATIONS

Surface-water elevations were measured at five locations on White and Wine Creek
(for measuring point locations, see Figure 1). These data are presented in Tables 1 and 2.
Two beaver dams on White Creek at surface-water measuring point locations 2 and 3 have
caused considerable ponding at both locations. Surface-water locations 1 through 4
represent elevations in upper White Creek, the upper pond, the lower pond, and lower

White Creek, respectively.

On May 6, 1991, the elevation of surface water in the upper pond, at the upper
beaver dam, was 268.43 feet above mean sea level and the elevation of the lower pond was

265.54 feet above mean sea level.

On May 7 and 8, 1991, NYSDEC personnel removed portions of both beaver dams,
causing a lowering of the water levels in both ponds. Water-level measurements collected
on May 14 indicate the elevation of water in the upper pond was lowered 1.40 feet and the

elevation of water in the lower pond was lowered 0.97 foot.
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If you have any questions or require clarification, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

Cicdand “{&47/

“

~
Richard Eby ~
Project Scientist

G g
L S (S
; /B PR O /C/Z}/y

g Laine Vignona
%]&/\/ Principal Scientist

RE/LV:vK (pasLciropy
cc:  Richard Ramon/USEPA (w/enclosures)

Carol Berns, Esq./USEPA (w/enclosures)

Raymond Lupe, Chief/NYSDEC (w/enclosures)

Ronald Tramontano, Chief/NYSDOH (w/enclosures)

Charles Branagh/NYSDEC Region 7 (w/enclosures)

PAS SRI/FS Trust Management Committee (w/enclosures)

Mark Valentine/de maximis, inc. (w/enclosures)






Table 1, Water-Level Elevations, Pollution Abaternent Services, Oswego, New York.

Water-Level Water-Level Water-Level Water-Level Water-Level| Water-Level Water-Level

Elevation Elevation Elevation Elevation Elevation Elevation Elevation

Weil or {ft above mean  (ft above mean (ft above mean  (ft above mean  (ft above mean  (ft above mean  (ft above mean
Measuring Point saa level) sea level) sea level) sea level) sea level) sea level) sea level)
Designation 4/29/91 4/30/9 5/6/91 5/6/91 5/7/91 5/9/91 5/14/91

(Static)  (After Pumping)

SWw-1 280.53 280.48 280,13 280.12 280.05 280.95 279.66
SWWw-2 275.03 275.05 275.09 275.11 275.03 275.00 275.03
SWwW.3 27173 271.78 271.90 271.90 271.73 271.33 271.75
SWw-4 270.02 269.95 269.55 269.60 269.25 263.85 268.50
SWw.5 268.84 268.97 269.22 267 .48 265.95 265.25 265.38
SWW-8 266.49 266.61 266.76 266.71 266.44 265.65 265.74
SWW.7 272.74 272.80 272.93 272.93 272.58 272.43 272.57
Sww-g 274.16 274.18 274.16 274.19 274.14 274,03 273.92
SWW.g 270.56 270.61 270.80 270.60 270.28 270.27 270.18
SWW-10 269.69 269.58 268.88 268.88 268.66 268.490 268.13
SWW-11 269.10 269.25 269.43 268.02 267.00 266.51 266.61
SWW-12 265.97 265.97 266.06 265.92 265.80 264.90 265.24
LCW-1 269.03 - 269.16 258.96 26265 263.65 264.85
LCw-2 268.99 - 269.11 261.54 262.63 263.63 264.83
LCW-3 26893 - 269.15 267.41 268.41 266.98 267.58
LCW-4 271.25 - 271.31 271.33 271.33 271.30 271.35
81 - - 273.03 - 273.14 273.02 27293
S2 - - 268.95 - 268.43 267.63 267.55
83 - - 265.54 - 265.60 - 264.57
34 - - 260.80 - 260.92 260.68 260.87
85 - - 268.70 - 268.73 268.71 268.58
WTR-PAS.XLS

GERAGHTY &~ MILLER.INC.
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Table 2. Water-Level Measurements Callected Curing Pumnping of the Leachate Collection Systern on
May 6, 1991, Pollution Abatement Services, Oswego, New York.

Msasuring Eievation of Elavation of
Point or Well Measuring Point Depth to Water Water Level
Designation Time (feet above mean sea level) (feet) {feet above mean sea level}
SWW-1 0550 289.33 9.20 280.13
0730 289.33 9.21 280.12
0915 289.33 9.21 280.12
1055 289.33 9.20 280.13
1235 289.33 9.26 280.07
1335 289.33 $.20 280.13
1430 283.33 9.21 280.12
SWW-2 0552 289.37 14.28 275.09
0730 289.37 14.28 275.09
0915 289.37 14.28 275.09
1055 289.37 14.30 275.07
1235 289.37 14.28 275.09
1335 289.37 14.27 275.10
1430 289.37 14.26 275.11
SWW-3 0553 286.50 14.60 271.90
0650 286.50 1462 271.88
0920 286.50 14.63 271.87
1125 286.50 14.63 271.87
1235 286.50 14.59 27191
1345 286.50 14.70 271.80
1445 286.50 1463 271.87
1640 286.50 14.60 271.90
Sww-4 0554 283,60 14.05 269.55
0745 283.60 14.03 269.57
0820 283.60 14.03 269.57
1140 283.60 14.02 269.58
1240 283.60 14.04 269.56
1345 283.60 14.01 269.59
1500 283.60 13.98 269.62
1645 283.60 14.00 269.60
SWw.-5 0555 277.02 7.80 269.22
0700 277.02 7.87 269.15
0745 277.02 7.80 269.12
0925 277.02 a.23 268.79
1150 277.02 8.75 268.27
1250 277.02 8.95 268.07
1350 277.02 8.88 268.14
1515 277.02 9.37 267.65
1625 277.02 9.54 267.48
PAS-WTR.XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 2. Water-Level Measurements Collected During Pumping of the Leachate Collection Systern on
May 6, 1991, Poilution Abatement Services, Oswego, New York.

Measuring Elevation of Elevation of
Point or Well Measuring Peint Depth to YWater Water Level
Designation Time (feet above mean sea level) {feat) {feet above mean sea level)
SWW-5 0558 273.06 £.30 266.76
0700 273.06 6.32 266.74
0745 273.06 6.33 266.73
0925 273.06 6.37 266.69
1150 273.06 6.36 266.70
1250 273.06 6.37 266.69
1350 273.06 6.35 266.71
1510 273.06 6.35 266.71
SWW-7 0600 277.93 5.00 272.93
0810 277.93 5.03 272.90
0930 277.93 5M 272.92
1050 277.93 5.11 272.82
1220 277.93 5.00 272.93
1300 277.93 5.08 27285
1510 277.93 5.06 272.87
1600 277.93 5.00 27293
SWW-38 0601 278.24 4.08 274.16
0815 278.24 4.08 274.16
0930 278.24 4.07 27417
1045 278.24 4.05 274.19
1315 278.24 4.05 27419
1410 278.24 4.05 274.19
SWw-g 0604 285.55 14.75 270.80
0805 285.55 14.95 270.60
0830 285.55 15.15 270.40
1045 285.55 15.05 270.50
1215 285.55 15.00 270.55
1300 285.55 14.97 270.58
1405 285.55 14.96 270.59
1600 285.55 14,95 270.60
SWW-10 0605 280.43 11.55 268.88
0800 280.43 11.56 268.87
0930 280.43 11.57 268.85
1045 2B0.43 11.57 268.86
1215 280.43 11.58 268.85
1255 280.43 11.58 268.85
1405 280.43 11.57 268.86
1540 280.43 11.55 268.88
PAS-WTR.XLS

GERAGHTY & MILLER.INC.






Table 2. Water-Level Measurements Collected During Pumping of the Leachate Collection System on

May 6, 1991, Poilution Abaternent Services, Oswego, New York.

Page J of 4

Measuring Elevation of Elevation of
Paint or Well Measuring Point Depth to Water Water Level
Designation Time (feet above mean ses level) {feet) {{eet above mean sea level)
SWW-11 0545 273.50 4.07 269.43
0750 273.50 4.20 269.30
0930 273.50 4.44 269.06
1030 273.50 4.65 268.85
1215 273.50 5.05 268.45
1255 273.50 5.16 268.34
1405 273.50 5.21 268.29
1530 273.50 5.40 268.10
1615 273.50 5.48 268.02
SWw-12 0540 272.82 6.76 266.06
0755 272.82 6.78 266.04
0930 272.82 6.81 266.01
1030 272.82 6.83 26599
1210 272.82 €.92 265.90
1255 272.82 6.96 265.86
1400 272.82 6.89 265.93
1530 272.82 6.89 265.93
1620 272.82 6.90 265.92
LCW-1 0530 272.21 3.05 269.16
0700 272.21 4.48 267.73
0750 272.21 6.08 266.13
0330 272.21 6.75 265.45
1030 272.21 13.21 259.00
1200 272.21 13.00 259.21
1250 27221 13.00 259.21
1400 27221 13.15 259.06
15825 272.21 13.25 258.96
LCW-2 0535 274.44 5.33 268.11
0700 274.44 7.08 267.36
0750 274.44 7.93 266.51
0930 274.44 9.61 264.83
1155 274.44 10.42 264.02
1250 274,44 10.79 263.65
1355 274.44 11.54 262.90
1525 274.44 12.41 262.03
1625 274.44 12.90 261.54
PAS-WTR.XLS
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Table 2. Water-Level Measurements Collected During Pumping of the Leachate Collection System on
May 6, 1991, Pollution Abatemant Services, Oswego, New York,

Measuring Elevation of Elevation of
Point or weil Measuring Point Depth to Water Water Level
Designation Time (teet above mean sea level) {feet) {teet above mean sea level)
LCW-3 0536 284.36 15.21 269.15
0700 284.36 16.71 267 .65
0745 284.36 15.82 268.54
0925 2B4.36 15.85 268.51
1145 284.36 19.54 264.82
1245 284.36 17.85 266.41
1350 284.36 17.60 266.76
1505 284.36 17.37 266.99
1635 284.36 16.95 267.41
LCw+4 0538 285.70 14,39 271.31
0705 285.70 14.4Q 271.30
0810 285.70 14.37 271.33
1205 285.70 14.35 271.35
1410 285,70 14.35 271.35
1610 285.70 14.37 271.33
Surface Water 1 1000 275.58 2.56 273.03
Surface Water 2 1200 270.40 1.45 268.95
Surface Water 3 1035 268.80 1.26 265.54
Surface Water 4 1035 266.20 5.40 260.80
Surface Water 5 1010 273.15 4.45 268.70
PAS-WTR.XLS
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Table 3. Precipitation Data for Oswego, New York from April 29 through May 14, 1991,

Precipitiation
Date (inches)

April 29 Trace
April 30 0.08
May 1 0.02
May 2 0.01
May 3 Trace
May 4 -
May 5 0.12
May 6 0.29
May 7 -
May 8 Trace
May 9 0.08
May 10 -
May 11 -
May 12 -
May 13 0.06
May 14 Trace

~ No precipitation.

Source of precipitation data is the Oswego Paladium Times Caily Newspaper - data collected by
the National Weather Service.
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IAF‘F‘ROVED: L. VIGNONA IDRAFTER: V. CARUNCHO

|CHECKED: R. EBY

] DRAWING: SWw-10

|FII£ NO.: —

| PRJCT NO.: NY50402
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WATER-LEVEL ELEVATIONS IN MONITORING WELL SWwW-10
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DATE h

4/30 S5/1 5/2 5/3 S/4 5/5 5/8 577 5/8 3/8 5/10 3/11 5/12 3/13 5/14 5/15

BﬁGIN
PUMPING

280.8

280.5

2804

2803 /

2882

289.1 v

280.0

CONTINUOUS MWEASUREMENTS

== — = |NTERMITTENT MEASUREMENTS

20688

288.8

288.7

288.8

2883

288.4

2883

288.2

2831

268.0

267.9

267.8

267.7

267.8

WATER-LEVEL ELEVATION (FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL)

2675

267.4

267.3

2672

267.1

267.0

268.9

288.8

2e8.7

280.5

288.53

288.4

| WG DATE: 5/91
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i PRJCT NO.; NYS50402

DATE

4/30 s/1 S/2 5/3 5/4 5/5 S5/6 5/7 5/8 5/9 5/10 5/11 5/12 5/13 5/14 5/15

266.4

266.3

266.2

FGIN AUMPING

-
<

266.1

-—B

266.0

/
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{a
\\
P

L~
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265.4

265.3
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"
A
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%
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— e [NTERMITTENT MEASUREMENTS
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Form PAS - 2A

Page 1
PAS SITE
OSWEGO, NEW YORK
COMPILATION OF GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
INTERIM GROUND WATER REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES

DATE TIME Swwi SWwW2 SWW3 SWW4 SWw3 SWwg SWw? swwa SWwy SWW10 SWWIL SWW12 LCwW1 LCw? Lews LOW4
1/29/92 9:30 am. | 28048 | 27460 | 27105 | 269.97 267.62 266.50 272.08 274.14 269.79 26990 | 26785 26604 | 26767 | 26764 | 26792 | 27028
B:00 a.m. | 280.11 | 27468 | 271.07 | 269.11 267.49 266.14 27206 274.03 269.77 269.05 267.82 265856 | 26774 | 26761 | 26792 | 27030

2/06/% 1230 p.m. | 28013 | 274.73 | 27114 | 269.17 267.57 26623 27213 274.13 269.79 269.08 267.82 26590 | 266.09 | 266.13 | 26748 | 27030
7:40 am. | 27990 | 27453 | 27093 | 268.79 | 266.33 265.53 271.58 273.87 269.65 268.55 267,00 26565 | 266.70 | 266.67 | 26731 | 270.31

2/10/%2 9:58 am. | 279.90 | 274.54 27093 | 268.79 266 .35 265.56 27161 273.88 269.66 268.56 266.89 265.65 | 265.59 1 26557 | 26646 | 27033
2/11/92 | 12:00 pm. | 27990 | 27464 | 271.07 | 268.89 | 266.27 266.14 27206 273.97 269.73 268.62 | 266.74 26564 | 26553 | 265.52 | 266.99 | 270.36
3/9/92 1:47pm. | 28096 | 27472 | 271.23 2710 267.01 266.56 27247 274.61 270.03 27064 | 26749 26609 | 26706 | 26705 | 26765 | 270.56
3/10/92 | 11:40 am. | 28102 | 27483 | 27137 | 27140 | 267.08 266.87 27282 274.75 270.12 270.74 267.09 26604 | 26194 | 26198 | 26847 | 270.59
3/11/92 | 9:40 am. 2810 | 27480 | 27136 | 271.55 265.63 266.72 27276 274.63 270.11 27069 | 26642 26595 | 26285 | 26283 | 26826 | 270.59
3/25/92 | 4:30 pm. | 28042 | 27478 | 27124 | 269.29 26522 266.10 272.27 274.31 269.99 26952 | 266.12 26558 | 26502 | 26301 | 26790 | 270.62

REMARKS:

TME:bdm/TECH31.8







Form PAS - 2A

Page 2
PAS SITE
OSWEGO, NEW YORK
COMPILATION OF GROUND WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS
INTERIM GROUND WATER REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES
DATE TIME LS2 LR-2 LD-2 LR-3 LD-3 LD-4 LD-5 LS-¢ LR-6 LD-5 LR LD-3 159 M-21 M.22 M-23
2/06/92 | 8:00 am. | 28453 | 276.09 28266 | 269.18 | 27403 | 26865 | 26582 | 26581 253.33 265.89 263.58 266.90 26840 | 26280 | 263.45 258.60
3/9/92 | 1147 pm. | 28617 | 276.63 27254 | 26966 | 27462 | 26983 | 266.03 | 26632 264.37 26606 | 264.78 267.99 269.02 | 264.01 | 263.95 259.54
REMARKS:

TME:bdm/TECH31.8







New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Woit Road, Albany, New York 12233 - 7010

Thomas C. Jerling
Commissioner
JAN 15 . -

Mr. Dharmarajan R. Iyer, Ph.D.
Project Manager

URS Consultants, Inc.

282 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202-1207

RE: Site #7-38-001
Pollution Abatement Services
Groundwater Elevations and Leachate Pumping

Dear Mr. Iyer:

Attached are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These elevations were taken on
November 11, and December 17, 1991. Also, attached is completed
PAS-4 form for the November leachate pumping.

If you have any questions please call me at 518/457-0927.

Sincerely,

///J

Ashok K. Guptd,

Project Manager

Operation & Maintenance Section

Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Attachment

a:grwtrele.pas:AkG:et
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

MEMORANDUM
TO: A. X. Gupta, 0&M Section ;5256?7
FROM: Bob Edwards, CRP Section &;63&5” ‘49q5ﬁ§
SUBJECT: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

DATE: November 13, 1991

Listed below are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the November, 1391
MEASUTEEn LS. .

If you have any guestions, piease see me.
PAS long-term monitoring well
groundwater elevations

date: 11/11/81

e L S L L S A T N S RS e A W e i e e e

well depth to water top of riser leachate

id.# from top of riser elevation elevations
SWH-1 10.12 2B9.33 LCW-1 267.11
ShW-2 15.18 289.37 LCW-2 267.06
SWW-3 15.33 286.50 LCW-3 267.65
Sww-4 14.75 283.60 LCW-4 270.62
SWW-5 9.77 277.02 | --mmmmmmmmem e -
SWW-6 6.42 273.06
L LA 6.35 Z277.93

SWW-8 4.29 278.24

SWW-9 16.67 2B5.55

5WW-10 13.08 280,43

SWW-11 . 6.12 273.50

SWw-12 6.83 272.82

LS-2 6.88 239.81

1D-2 7.58 263.73

LR-2 14.31 289.25%

-3 4.67 273.62

LR-3 Q.52 278.04

LD-4 12.04 273..5

LDh-5 7.00 ez

LS-6 3.14 474,14

LD-6 5.00 7w .03 -
LR-6 10.90 274,59 -
LD-8 . 5.92 272.85

LR-8 10.40 215332

L%-9 8.33 276,72

e o e e e m = e — e e - —— -
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e New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
- MEMORANDUM

TO: A. X. Gupta, O&M Sectiom 2;;%Zi;///

FROM: Bob Edwards, CRP Section &264(( L

SUBJECT: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

DATE: December 17, 1991

Listed below are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the Decewmber, 1381
measurements. .

1f you have any questions, please see me.
PAS long-term monitoring well
groundwater elevations

date: 12/17/91

. e A T S S S R R N e A S e e S S e e R -

wall depth to water top of riser leachate
id.# from top of riser elevation a}evations
SHW-1 8.96 289.33 LCwW-1 267.50
SWW~ £ 14.90 288.37 LCW-2 267 .48
SWW-3 15.48 286.50 LCW-3 267.86
SWHr-4 13.67 283.60 LCW~4 269.26
SWW-5 9.73 277.02 |-mmmmmem e
SHW-6 6.58 273.06
Sh-7 5.12 277.93
SWw-8 4.00 278.24
SYiW-3 16.14 285.55
SWiW-10 10.63 280.43
SWW-11 6.00 213.50
ShHw-12 6.56 272,562
L5-2 4.0z 289.81
nD-2 5.70 259,73
LER-2 10.z1 203.85
Lo-3 4.358 s78.62
LR-3 5.71 278,00
Lb-4 10.04 279,25
LD-5 .29 273,31
L5-6 7.54 274.14
Lb-6 7.580 T aLU3
LR-6 10. 36 374 38 A
oD-8 5.29 Ale.us
Lk-8 3. 1€ 273.4z
L3-9 7.34 236,12







~ LEACHATE DISPOSALRE .AD

Poliution Abatemeant Services

Date: Ll[_‘ﬂjl__

Namae of Contractor:

Destination:
Pumping Record from Wells to Tank
Before Pumping Pumping After Pumping
_ . Time Time
Well - Tima Level Start Stop Time Level Notes

tow-1 | 7ab |44 | a7 |%e |35 5 22

tew-2 | L.ay | 20685 | 734 | Fes ] 533 (74

tew-3 | 7,33 IS8y | 735 1§ | " 32 [172

tew-a |72 17567 1732 g7 |G w0 |16
Tank |75 | 592 i i L33 N
Pumping from Tank to Disposal Truck
Before Pumping Atter Pumping Pumping Volume
Time Level Time Level Start Stop ] Pumped

TANK S 07 | Yo (S | €ov | 07 | wes” 42 60

$53 [ 6x |9 [ 412 |%.58 | 9lo 4300

Remarks:

By: fook £dwancls
Firm: __AJ iglf < Telephona #: -

PAS-







15 (12-75)

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

MEMORANDUM
T0: Ao K. Gupta, 0OM Section ST
FROM: Bob Edwards, CRP Section Jﬁzﬁf é:;%éaa;\
SUBJECT: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

DATE: December 17, 1991

Listed below are the groundwater measurements tor the leng-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the Decewber, 13991
measurements.

If you have any questicns, please see ne.

PAS long-term monitoring wet!
groundwater elevations

date: 12/17/81

wol L depth 1o water top of riser leachate
. from top of riser eievation cievat fongs
SHW-1 Y 489,33 LCw-1 2674.50
SWH-- s 14.90 89,57 LCW-7 26748
SWW -3 1548 286,50 LOW-3 67,86
Shil -4 13.61 283,40 TiZW--1 7659, 26
SEWwW-5 9.3 277,02 T it
SWW- 6 .58 273,06
ST L0 277 .93
LWl-8 4,00 278,74
Sew-- 3 16,14 FEh. N5
SWH- 10 (RN 30,45
SWH-T1 . 00 JE380
DHW-12 £.0h6 ATALGY
Ls-o 4,04 269,41
jaez 4, 10 LL8UT
1R 2 [V 269,585
-3 1,38 FETIN S
TR-3 LLT O VI
1D~ 4 1G.04 R
L5 Y RPN D
1.3 6 Y R
Lh -6 730 LU
LRG O 1 3t DL 30
L8 .20 L P
L -8 S, 4E, 213 4L
13-9 P34 A, P2






15 (12-75)

TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

DATE:

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

MEMORANDUM

A. K. Gupta, O&M Section - /,/d_ P
Bob Edwards, CRP Section . Zwl Lz a7

PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

November 13, 1991

Listed below are the groundwater measurements for the long-term

monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the November, 1891

MASH E e ns,

=7 7

-

If yuu have any guestiuns, piease see me.

SWW-6
SWW-/
SWW- B
SWW-9
SHR-210
MWW
SWW-1Z

LR ) ()
LR-8

L&-4

PAS lung-term monitoring well
groundwater elfevations

date: 11/11/81

Rt mm e e e e MDA ML bk MR e mm e e i et ke e Ry SR e A . R e M N e e e e e e . —

depth to water
from top of riser

4.29
16.67
13.08
G. L
6,53

6. 88
7.58
14.31
A6
S5
12004
708
.14
£ 00
10,90
.7
1G.4C
8,33

top of raser
elevation

leachate
elevations

LCW-1 207 .11
LCW-2 267 .06
LCW-3 267.65
LOW-4 270.62






-

et

]

g






Wy O
- . ,\.,.l. - ~
' o i, _L.
vy Thr P
0 . " L] ' N
. e H
i L] ...s . Cx
. 1. H W
N N

:
7

1
b
-

- .
= A
= “
o
- _— Y’

v
~y,
.
'
N
PR
Ll
o, L
-
-
@ -
- "
o,
- -
L1}

~——







New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233 - 79/ ¢

A
L
uyr

Thomas C. Jorling
Commissloner

OCT 22 133

Mr. Dharmarajan R. Iyer, Ph.D.
Project Manager

URS Consultants, Inc.

282 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14202-1207

RE: Site #7-38-001
Pollution Abatement Services -
Groundwater Elevations and Leachate Pumping

Dear Mr. Iyer:

Attached are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These elevations were taken on
October 14, 1991. Also, attached is completed PAS-4 form for the
October leachate pumping.

I1f you have any questions, please call me at 518/457-0927.

Sincerely,

ARG
A. K. Gupta’j, P.E.

Project Manager

Operation & Maintenance Section

Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Attachment

a:grwtrele.pas:AKG:et






é New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
A 4

MEMORANDUM
TO: A. K. Gupta, 0&M Section _ i;//f
FROM: Bob Edwards, CRP Section ufjgéféf/ﬁ%@yfg7
SUBJECT: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

DATE: October 21, 1991

Listed below are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the October, 1991
measurements.

If you have any questions, please see me.

PAS long-term monitoring well
groundwater elevations

date: 10/14/91

well depth to water top of riser
id.# from top of riser elevation
SWW-1 10.00 289,33 LCW-1 267.21
SWW-2 15.29 289.37 LCW-2 267.19
SWW-3 15.27 286.50 LCW-3 267.98
SWW-4 13.83 283.60 LCW-4 270.85
SWW-5 9.71 277.02 |-mmmmmm e
SWW-6 6.14 273.06
SWW-7 6.67 277.93
SWW-8 4.58 278.24
SWW-9 16.83 285.55
SWW-10 12.22 280.43
SwWw-11 6.14 273.50
SWW-12 6.67 272.82
L5-2 4.71 289.81
LD-2 6.83 £89.73
LR-2 13.96 289.85
LD-3 4.92 278.62
LR-3 3.54 273.06
LD-4 12.35 219.25
LD-5 6.79 272.94
LS-6 7.92 274.14
LD-6 7.96 274.03
LR-6 10.69 274.33
LD-8 5.50 272.83
LR-8 10.06 273.42
L5-9 7.92 276.72







LEACHATE DISPOSAL RECORD

Pollution Abatement Services

i

Date: -/t
Name of Contractor: ___- ' "3
Destination: b i
Pumping Record from Wells to Tank
Before Pumping Pumping After Pumping
. Time Time
Waell Time Lavel Start Stop Time Level Notes
Lew=1 |ozagp | S (0L 0] I 5% Q
LCW-2 | o2y | i DAY et | PRI
LCW-3 | <~ ."r;"‘) % 'é\ P
LCW-4 | Gbc L
Tank |40 b o
Pumping from Tank to Disposal Truck
Before Pumping After Pumping Pumping Volume
Time Level Time Level Start Stop Pumped
TANK ' N PN T I . 7,560
/ -~ . /
11se | boo 1114 | 2as |12s) 1314 4 500
Remarks:
By: '
Firm: _'_ Telephone #: a
PAS-4







4 Environmental Sessid00  TIeEeIo  Sweseion  resessn  oresnioss
24 PRODUCTS & SERVICES, INC. _ ] i . )
Gorporate Office: 1-800-THE-TANK Bridgeport, CT Boston, MA Springfield, MA Linden, NJ Scranton, PA
P.0.Box 315 « Syracuse, NY 13209-0315 203-367-3774 800-5454-EPS 413-731-1000 908-862-8008 717-341-8188
DAILY JOB REPORT Day/Date: "</~ s Job Number: :
Company: S - I Tail Gate Safety Meeting: Time Not Applicable [[]  Supervisor/Foreman:___ .
Street: Health & Safety Slte Characterization: Change from Set-up: ] Yes [0 No If yos, describe:
City, State, Zip:
Location of Work: Call your supervisor. Time Signature:
Contact: - i Telephone: Job Description: o . N i
Change of Scope (Call your supervisor): " T R st g
Job Complete:[] Yes [ No Lunch Taken: [] Yes [fNo
Code Name Title | Start { Finish | Totat || Code Equipment - Type Qty. || Code Material - Type Qty.
4 [P B K ; . ! - - L
v-er Diem/Number of Men: Quantity
Disposal Brief Description Liquids { Solids
Drums: (8
Tanker: [§ , ez - e \/
Rell Off: [ ¢ Code Long-Term Rental Qty.[ In [ Out Sub-Contractors
ags: O 1 <
Slastic [] T _—
ents: i} i -
:“.H o_umm,«mm ozsuw“”zo: OFFICE Pink - GUSTOMER m.iaaiaﬁs Lﬂﬂwﬁ:m&g _3\_ = 1\uﬂn Qw!\am\&\l m&w\w\\ e

|






New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

D
.F\‘:

—

50 Woif Road, Albany, New York 12233~ 700 ~

Thomas C. Joriing
SEP 19 1991 Commissioner
Mr. Dharmarajan R. Iyer, Ph.D.
Project Manager
URS Consultants, Inc.
282 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, NY 14202-1207

RE: Site #7-38-001
Pollution Abatement Services -
Groundwater Elevations and Leachate Pumping

Dear Mr. Iyer:

Attached are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
~monitoring wells at the PAS site. These elevations were taken on

September 9, 1991. Also, attached is completed PAS-4 form for the
September leachate pumping.

If you have any questions, please call me at 518/457-0927.

Sincerely,

Ny

A. K. Gupta, P.E.

Project Manager

Operation & Maintenance Section

Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Attachment

a:grwtrele.pas:AKG:et






A
e
-

TO:
FROM:
~SUBJECT:

DATE:

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

MEMORANDUM

%
A. K. Gupta, Operation and Maintenance Section, Bfé\/ .,

Robert McNamee, Central Projects Section, BCRA [,/ i
Pollution Abatement Services Site (7-38-001): thundwater Levels

September 19, 1991

Groundwater Tevels were measured at PAS on September 9, 1991 prior to
leachate pumping for removal which occcurred on September 10, 1991. The
groundwater levels in the wells and leachate levels within the leachate
collection trench were as follows:

SWW1 -10.85' LS2 -9.87'
SWW2 -15.42' LD2 -8.85'
SWW3 -15.19' LR2 -15.79'
SWia -16.13' LD3 -8.29'
SWW5 -9.77" LR3 -11.21"
SWW6 -7.71° LD4 ~14.46"
SWW7 -7.08' LD5 -8.06'
SWW8 -7.94' LS6 -9.46'
SWW9 -16.67' LD6 -8.63"
SWWIO -16.10' LR6 -11.92
SWW1l -6.00' LD8 -8.35'
SWW12 -7.94' LR8 -11.33"
LS9 -9.52'
LCW1 -4.83'
LCW2 -7.06'
LCW3 -16.31'
LCW4 -14.83"'

-. The electric meter reading on September 9, 1991 after the pumping was
36970.
If you have any questions, give me a call.

cc: R. Edwards

e BRSBTS

L







[

sk 00 Deesimeind) 0 Meesell 00 SPesas

Date: M

Name of Contractor;

Pollution Abatement Services

CPe S

L(.«CHATE DISPOSAL RECOF&

Destination: ﬁ’Dﬁ-A <"
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Time Time
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Tank |/ GVS |- %7 /830 |- 425"
Pumping from Tank to Disposal Truck
7/,0/‘7/ Before Pumping After Pumping Pumping Volume
Time Level Time Level Start Stop Pumped
TANK | 0700 |-s8" | /003 |=7SHh"| 0224 | /000 | ~ SY00 94/
J00 3 |-754" | 105 |95 | o220 | 1117 NS‘i'Mua /s
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15 (12-75)

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

MEMORANDUM
."/ i
TO: A. K. Gupta, Operation and Maintenance Section, Bfé./
FROM: Robert McNamee, Central Projects Section, BCRA :,. -

SUBJECT: Pollution Abatement Services Site (7-38-001): F?bundwater Levels

DATE: September 18, 1991

Groundwater levels were measured at PAS on September 9, 1991 prior to
Teachate pumping for removal which occurred on September 10, 1991. The
groundwater Tevels in the wells and leachate levels within the leachate
collection trench were as follows:

SWiWl -10.85" LS2 -9.87'
SWW2 -15.42' LD2 -8.85'
SWW3 -15.19' LR2 -15.79'
SWw4 -16.13' LD3 -8.29'
SWW5 -9.77' LR3 -11.21'
SWW6 -7.71" LD4 -14.46'
SWW7 -7.08' LD5 -8.06'
SWW8 -7.94' LS6 -9.46'
SWW9 -16.67' LD6 -8.63'
SWW10 -16.10" LR6 -11.92
SWW11 -6.00' LD8 -8.35"
SWW12 -7.94' LR8 -11.33"
LS9 -9.52'
LCW1 -4.83'
LCW2 -7.06'
LCW3 -16.31'
LCW4 -14.83'

The electric meter reading on September 9, 1991 after the pumping was
36970.

If you have any questions, give me a call.

cc: R. Edwards
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15 (12-75)

TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:

DATE:

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

MEMORANDUM

A. K. Gupta, Operation and Maintenance Section, BCS
Robert McNamee, Central Projects Section, BCRA
Pollution Abatement Services Site (7-38-001): Grouhdwater Levels

August 14, 1991

Groundwater levels were measured at PAS on August 12, 1991 prior to
conducting a pump test in conjunction with leachate removal which occurred
on August 13, 1991. The groundwater levels in the wells and leachate
levels within the leachate collection trench were as follows:

SWW1 -10.625" LS2 -8.54"
SWH2 -15.17" LD2 -8.125"
SWW3 -15.23" LR2 -15.67"
SWW4 -15.75" LD3 -6.69'
SWW5 -9.75" LR3 -10.5'
SWW6 -7.83" LD4 -13.875"
SHW7 -6.71" LD5 -7.25'
SWWS -6.375' LS6 -8.875'
SWW9 -16.25" LD6 -8.85'
SWW10 -15.375' LR6 -11.40
SWW11 -5.92" LD8 -10.58"
SWW12 -7.15' LRS -6.48'
LS9 -7.75"
LCW1 -4.67"
LCW2 -6.875'
LCW3 -16.29"
LCWa -14.83"

The electric meter reading on August 13, 1991 after the pump test was
36960.

If you have any questions, give me a call.

cc: R. Edwards
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15 (12-75)

TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:

DATE:

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

MEMORANDUM

A. K. Gupta, Operation and Maintenance Section, B{S
Robert McNamee, Central Projects Section, BCRA
Pollution Abatement Services Site (7-38-001}:

August 5, 1991

on July 16, 1991.

cct

wat

Elevations

Groundwater levels were measured at PAS on July 15, 1991 prior to
conducting a pump test in conjunction with leachate removal which occurred
The groundwater elevations in the wells and leachate
lTevels within the leachate collection trench were as follows:

SWW1
SWW2
SWW3
SWwWd
SWW5
SWW6
SWW7
SWW8
SWWa
SWW10
SWW11
SWW12

LCW1
LCW2
LCW3
LCW4

2178.
274.
.42
.12
.52
265.
271.
272.
.55
266.
.67
.32

271
267
267

269
267
265

267

2170

91
66

48
58
51

14

.63
267.
268.
.12

59
07

LS2
LD2
LR2
LD3
LR3
LD4
LD5
LS6
LD6
LR®
LD8
LR8
LS9

280

267

266.
265.
265.
.68
.97
265.
262.
.84

265
262

267

If you have any questions, give me a call.

R. Edwards

.87
281.
274.
272,
.81

38
64
54

33
31
06

50
71
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233 - /C\ C

Thomas C. Jorling
JUN 2 0 1991 Commissioner

Mr. Dharmarajan R. Iyer, Ph.D
Project Manager

URS Consultants, Inc.

282 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1207

RE: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements
Dear Mr. lyer:
Enclosure are the groundwater measurements for the long-term

monitoring wells at the PAS site. These elevations were taken on June
10, 1991. Also following are the groundwater measurements for the LCW

wells.
Date Depth to water from top of riser {feet)
LCW-1 LCW-2 LCW-3 LCW-4
Top of Riser 272.21 274 .44 284.36 285.70
Elevation {feet)
5/20/91 6.63 8.88 17.50 14.40
6/10/91 4 .94 7.16 16.18 14 .40

If you have any questions, please call me at 518/457-0927.

Sincerely,

A K G

A. XK. Gupta, P.E.

Environmental Engineer 2

Operation & Maintenance Section

Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Enclosure

a:mogrmeas.pas:AKG:et






e New \ « State Department ot Environme.__.al Conservation

MEMORANDUM
TO: A. K. Gupta, 0&M Section //411
FROM: Bob Edwards, CRP Section ééigﬁé?r’,,y
SUBJECT: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

DATE: June 11, 1991

Listed below are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the June, 1981
measurements.

If you have any gquestions, please see me.
PAS lTong-term monitoring well
groundwater elevations

date: 6/10/91

o A = A e L ER e e e e e T e m Ay e e e e A A

well depth to water top of riser
id.# from top of riser elevation
SWw-1 9.88 289.33
SWW-2 14.36 289.37
SWW-3 14.67 286.50
SWW-4 15.08 283.60
SHW-5 9.63 277.02
SWW-6 7.79 273.06
SWW-7 5.46 2797.93
SWw-8 4.42 278.24
SWw-9 15.58 285.55
SWW-10 13.16 280.43
SWw-11 5.58 273.50
SWw-12 7.33 272.82
1L.5-2 8.16 289.81
1D-2 8.25 289.73
LE-2 14.16 289.8%
LD-3 4.30 218.0Z
LE-3 6.58 278.06
Lb-4 12.00 279,25
LD-5 1.16 212.34
LS-6 B8.6Y 274.14
LD-6 §.33 274.03
LR-6 10.85 2714.39
1L-8 .48 202.63
LR-3 10.00 273.4/
L5-9 5.5 2iG. s
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Toitvver
MAY § 1 1991 - swer

Hevre wer

Mr. Dharmarajan R. Iyer
Project Manager

URS Consultants, Inc.

570 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1207

RE: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements
Dear Mr. Iyer:

Attached are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These elevations were taken on
May 20, 1991.

If you have any questions, please call me at 518/457-0927.

Sincerely,

A. K. Gupta, P.E.

Environmental Engineer 2

Operation & Maintenance Section

Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Attachment

a:pasmogw:AKG: et






= New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM: A. K. Gupta, O&M Section giééz ;

SUBJECT: Bob Edwards, CRP Section,ﬁﬁéﬁg ﬂvfgi
PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

DATE:
May 29, 1991

Listed below are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the May, 1991
measurements.

If you have any questions, please see me.
PAS long-term monitoring well
groundwater elevations

date: 5/20/91

well depth to water top of riser
id.# from top of riser elevation
SWW-1 9.70 289.33
SWi-2 14.29 289.37
SWW-3 14.66 286.50
SWW-4 14.93 283.60
SWW-5 11.18 277.02
SWW-6 7.22 273.06
SWW-7 5.54 277.93
SWwW-8 4.38 278.24
SWW-9 15.28 285.55
SWW-10 12.56 280.43
SWW-11 6.62 273.50
SWi-12 7.34 272.82
LS-2 7.84 289.81
LD-2 7.90 289.73
LR-2 14.81 289.85
LD-3 4.72 278.62
LR-3 9.39 278.06
LD-4 11.55 279.25
LD-5 7.48 272.94
LS-6 9.00 274 .14
LD-6 8.71 274.03
LR-6 10.82 274.39
LD-8 6.26 272.83
LR-8 9.98 273.42
LS-9 8.40 276.72
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Mr. Dharmarajan R. Iyer
Project Manager

URS Consultants, Inc.

570 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1207

RE: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements
Dear Mr. lyer:

Attached are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These elevations were taken on
April 10, 1991.

If you have any questions, piease call me at 518/457-0927.

Sincerely,
LG .
A. K. Gupta, P.E.
Environmental Engineer 2
Operation & Maintenance Section

Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Attachment

a:pasmogw:AKG:et






{12-79)
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
MEMORANDUM
TO: A. K. Gupta, 0&M Section
FROM: Bob Edwards, CRP Section,ﬁ&éf é;zéZ%%V@;
SUBJECT: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

DATE: April 12, 1991

listed below are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the March, 1991
measurements.

If you have any questions, please see me.
PAS long-term monitoring well
groundwater elevations

date: 4/10/91

well depth to water top of riser
id.# from top of riser elevation
SWW-1 8.83 289.33
SWW-2 14.38 289.37
SWW-3 14.42 286.50
SWW-4 13.00 283.60
SWW-5 8.08 277.02
SWW-6 5.94 273.06
SWW-7 5.00 277.93
SWW-8 3.42 278.24
SWw-9 14.58 285.55
SWW-10 10.48 280.43
SWW-11 4.38 273.50
SWW-12 6.65 272.82
Ls-2 4.00 289.81
LD-2 6.25 289.73
LR-2 12.92 289.85
LD-3 3.67 278.62
LR-3 8.44 278.06
LD-4 9.96 279.25
LD-5 6.65 272.94
L5-6 7.73 274.14
LD-6 8.16 »74.03
LR-6 10.92 274.39
1.D-8 4.65 272.83
LR-8 8.83 273.42
L3-9 5.42 276.72
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50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233-777

)
Fr
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation ‘

Thomas C. Jorling
Commissioner

MAR 1 8 1991

Mr. Dharmarajan R. Iyer
Project Manager

URS Consultants, Inc.

570 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1207

RE: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

Dear Mr. lyer:

Attached are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These elevations were taken on
March 5, 1891.

If you have any questions, please call me at 518/457-0927.

Sincere1y,

;u’L
A K Gupta
Environmental Eng1neer Z
Operation & Maintenance Section
Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Attachment

a:pasmogw:AKG: et






A New York .te Department of Environmental )nservation
- MEMORANDUM

TO: A. K. Gupta, O&M Section

FROM: Bob Edwards, CRP Section 4ﬁ£¢ﬁ 2224"“/47

SUBJECT: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

pATE: MAR 15 1981

Listed below are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the March, 1991
measurements. .

If you have any questions, please see me.
PAS long-term monitoring well
groundwater elevations

date: 3/05/91

well depth to water top of riser
id.# from top of riser elevation
SWW-1 7.73 289.33
SWW-2 14.58 289.37
SWW-3 14.83 286.50
SWW-4 11.00 283.60
SWW-5 8.25 277.02
SWW-6 7.00 273.06
SWW-7 5.38 277.93
SWW-8 3.73 278.24
SWW-9 15.00 285.55
SWW-10 9.25 280.43
SWW-11 5.00 273.50
SWW-12 7.29 272.82
Ls-2 3.88 289.81
LD-2 5.96 289.73
LR-2 13.08 289.85
LD-3 3.33 278.62
LR-3 6.54 278.06
LD-4 B.65 279.25
LD-5 7.58 272.94
LS-6 8.17 274.14
LD-6 B.67 274.03
LR-6 10.83 274.39
LD-8 3.94 272.83
LR-8 6.88 273.42
LS-9 7.58 276.72
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15 (12-75)

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

MEMORANDUM

TO: A. K. Gupta, 08M Section
FROM: Bob Edwards, CRP Section &6;¢£ ZLég/ah/<7
SUBJECT: PpAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements

paTE: MAR 15 1991

Listed below are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the March, 1991
measurements.

If you have any questions, please see me.
PAS long-term monitoring well
groundwater elevations

date: 3/05/91

well depth to water top of riser
id.# from top of riser elevation
SWw-1 7.713 289.33
SWW-2 14.58 289.37
SWW-3 14.83 286.50
SWW-4 11.00 283.60
SWW-5 8.25 277.02
SWW-6 7.00 273.06
SWW-7 5.38 277.93
SWW-8 3.73 278.24
SWW-9 15.00 285.55
SWw-10 9.25 280.43
SWw-11 5.00 273.50
SWW-12 7.29 272.82
LS-2 3.88 289.81
ID-2 5.96 289.73
LR-2 13.08 289.85
LD-3 3.33 278.62
TLR-3 6.54 278.06
1D-4 8.65 279.25
1LD-5 7.58 272.94
1.8-6 8.17 274.14
LD-6 8.67 274.03
LR-6 10.83 274.39
1D-8 3.94 272.83
LR-8 6.88 273.42
Ls-9 7.58 276.72
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolt Road, Albany, New York 12233-- 7010

Thomas C. Joring
Commissioner

FER 25 199

Mr. Dharmarajan R. Iyer
Project Manager

URS Consultants, Inc.

570 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1207

RE: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements
Dear Mr. lyer:

Attached are the groundwater measurements for the Tong-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These elevations were taken on
February 20, 1991,

If you have any questions, please call me at 518/457-0927.

Sincerely,

Tyt

~ Gupta, .
Environmental Engineer 2
Operation & Maintenance Section
Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

Attachment

a:pasmogw:AKG:et






~A New York State Department ot Environmental Conservation
4w

MEMORANDUM
To: A. K. Gupta, 0&M Section A /5' -
FROM: Bob Edwards, CRP Section O S

e
suBJecT: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements '

DATE:  {gB 22 199

Attached for your information are the groundwater measurements
for the Tong-term monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the
February, 1991 measurements.

If you have any questions, please see me.

Attachment






PAS long-term monitoring well
groundwater elevations

date: 2/20/91

——— e ———— i ———— A — N e e e S e Sy e e — - ——

well depth to water top of riser
id. % from top of riser elevation
SWw-1 8.69 289.33
SWW-2 14.67 289.37
SWW-3 15.00 286.50
SWW-4 12.16 283.60
SWW-5 8.33 277.02
SWW-6 7.58 273.06
SWwW-7 5.50 277.93
SWW-8 3.54 278.24
SWW-9 15.25 285,55
SWW-10 10.08 280.43
SWW-11 4,92 273.50
SWW-12 7.29 272.82
LS-2 4.08 289.81
LD-2 6.38 289.73
LR-2 13.58 289.85
LD-3 2.00 278.62
LR-3 7.25 278.06
LD-4 9.50 279.25
LD-5 6.08 272.94
LS-6 8.08 274.14
LD-6 9.00 274.03
LR-6 11.58 274.39
LD-8 4,92 272.83
LR-8 9.16 273.42
LS-9 7.42 276.72
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233~ 7010 ~

JAN 31 1991 Thomas C. Jorling

Commissioner

Mr. Dharmarajan R. Iyer
Project Manager

URS Consultants, Inc.

570 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1207

RE: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements
Dear Mr. lyer:

Attached are the groundwater measurements for the long-term
monitoring wells at the PAS site. These elevations were taken on
January 29, 1991.

If you have any questions, please call me at 518/457-0927.
Sincerely,

AR LT

A. K. Gupta, P.E.

Environmental Engineer 2

Operation & Maintenance Section

Bureau of Construction Services
Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation

httachment
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~‘ New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
. MEMORANDUM
TO: A. K. Gupta (?;;47 /4627
FROM:  Bob Edwards @% Al
SUBJECT: PAS Monthly Groundwater Measurements
DATE:

JAN 30 1991

Attached for your information are the groundwater measurements
for the long-term monitoring wells at the PAS site. These are the
January, 1991 measurements.

If you have any questions, please see me.

Attachment






PAS long-term monitoring well
groundwater elevations

date: 1/29/91

depth to water
from top of riser

=

—

—
DOONYUODOOWkWI
3%}

—

top of riser
elevation
289.33
289 .37
286.50
283.60
277.02
273.06
277.93
278.24
285.55
280.43
273.50
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